
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

13 February 2020 
 

Council 
 

A meeting of the Council will be held on Friday, 21 February 2020 in the Council 
Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL, commencing at 10.00 am 
for the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.   The attendance of 
all Councillors is requested. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Council   
(70 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillors T Bridges (Chairman), M Brookes (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, 
T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, 
D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, 
Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, P E Coupland, G E Cullen, C J Davie, R G Davies, 
B M Dobson, M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, M A Griggs, R Grocock, 
A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, 
Mrs C J Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, 
Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, C R Oxby, R B Parker, S R Parkin, 
N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, A J Spencer, H Spratt, 
A N Stokes, M J Storer, C L Strange, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, 
Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, A H Turner MBE JP, M A Whittington, 
Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young 
 
 

Public Document Pack





COUNCIL AGENDA 
FRIDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2020 

 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 
2019  
 

5 - 12 

4  Chairman's Announcements  
 

 

5  Questions to the Chairman, the Leader, Executive 
Councillors, Chairmen of Committees and Sub-Committees  
 

 

6  Council Budget 2020/21 and Amendment to the Budget for 
2019/20  
 

13 - 22 

7  Pay Policy Statement & Gender Pay Gap Analysis  
 

23 - 44 

8  Changes to Constitution - Financial Regulations and Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference  
 

45 - 104 

9  Appointment to Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation 
(ESPO) - Management Committee  
 

105 - 108 

10  Motions on Notice Submitted in accordance with the 
Council's Constitution  
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Rachel Wilson 

 
Direct Dial 01522 552107 

 
E Mail Address rachel.wilson@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access 
can be sought by accessing http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/local-
democracy/council-webcasts/ 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/local-democracy/council-webcasts/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/local-democracy/council-webcasts/
http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 11 DECEMBER 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  T BRIDGES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Vice-Chairman), W J Aron, T R Ashton, Mrs A M Austin, 
Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, 
Mrs J Brockway, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, Mrs P Cooper, 
P E Coupland, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, I G Fleetwood, R L Foulkes, 
M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, P M Key, 
Mrs J E Killey, S R Kirk, Mrs C J Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, 
A P Maughan, Mrs A M Newton, Mrs M J Overton MBE, C R Oxby, R B Parker, 
S R Parkin, N H Pepper, Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, 
R P H Reid, R A Renshaw, S P Roe, H Spratt, A N Stokes, C L Strange, 
E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young 
 
 
29     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Adams, M D Boles, G E 
Cullen, M T Fido, D McNally, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, A Spencer, M J Storer 
and A H Turner MBE JP.  
 
30     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of members interests at this point in the meeting. 
 
31     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 13 

SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
32     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman stated that since the last meeting of the County Council he had 
continued to carry out his civic engagements with pride, visiting places and meeting 
people and organisations from all around the county.  He thanked the Vice-Chairman, 
Councillor Mike Brookes and his wife Jackie for their continued support and for 
representing him and his Lady at civic functions when they had been unable to 
attend. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
COUNCIL 
11 DECEMBER 2019 
 
One highlight for the Chairman had been when he and his lady were honoured to 
attend the Remembrance Day service held in Lincoln Cathedral at which he laid a 
poppy wreath on behalf of the County Council.  It was a very poignant occasion and 
was well supported and attended by hundreds of people. 
 
The Chairman informed members that a complete itinerary of civic engagements, 
since the last meeting was available from the Civic Officer on request. 
 
The Chairman wished the Council a Merry Christmas and a happy and prosperous 
New Year. 
 
33     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS, CHAIRMAN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.3 were asked and answered as 
follows: 
 
Question by: Answered by: Subject  

 
a) I G Fleetwood C J Davie Flooding at Short Ferry 

 
b) R A Renshaw M J Hill OBE Investment in 

infrastructure 
 

c) Mrs A M Austin R G Davies Flooding issues 
 

d) R Wootten  Mrs S Woolley Healthy Conversation 
 

e) Dr M E Thompson R G Davies Weight restriction and 
signage on B1190 
 

f) K J Clarke R G Davies Street lighting 
 

g) Miss K Cook Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Rainbow Stars hub 
 

h) Mrs M J Overton 
MBE 
 

R G Davies Pot holes 
 

i) A P Maughan R G Davies Government funding for 
A1 accident hot spots 
 

j) R B Parker M J Hill OBE Peer review outcome 
 

k) P M Key R G Davies S106 and CIL payments 
for the Lincoln Eastern 
Bypass 
 

l) C L Perraton-Williams Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Walking to School 
Policy 

Page 6



3 
COUNCIL 

11 DECEMBER 2019 
 

 
m) Mrs J E Killey R G Davies Street lighting 

 
n) R J Kendrick R G Davies S19 investigation 

update – Digby 
 

o) S R Parkin Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Health Visitors industrial 
action update 
 

p) R D Butroid M J Hill OBE Update on fairer funding 
 

 
34     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CORPORATE PLAN 2020/30 

 
A report by the Leader of the Council had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the document attached as Appendix C to the report as the 
Lincolnshire County Council Corporate plan 2020/30 to take effect as part of 
the Council's Policy framework from 1 April 2020. 

2. Approves the continued reporting against existing measures in the current 
Council Business plan in the next financial year, beginning 1 April 2020. 

 
35     APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
A report by the Chairman of the Appointments Committee had been circulated: 
 
It was moved, seconded: 
 
RESOLVED (unanimous) 
 
That the Council, on the recommendation of the Appointments Committee:- 
 

1. Approves the appointment of Debbie Barnes OBE to the post of Chief 
Executive with effect from 1 January 2020; 
 

2. Approves the maki
[...]
uilding Communities of Specialist Provision Strategy. 
 
 

Recommendation(s): 

It is recommended that the Council: 
 
1. has due regard to the responses to the consultation on the Council's budget 
proposals as contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix D - Budget 
Consultation Feedback); 
 
2. has due regard to the Section 151 Officer's Statement on the Robustness of 
the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves as set out in the appended Budget 
Book (Section 11 - Section 151 Officer's Statement on the Robustness of the 
Budget and Adequacy of Reserves);  
 
3. has due regard to the Impact Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax 
by 3.50% in 2020/21 set out in the appended 'Budget Book' (Appendix C – 
Impact Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax by 3.50% in 2020/21); 
 
4. approves: 
 
4.1 the service revenue budgets for 2020/21 contained in the appended Budget 
Book, (Table 3 - Net Service Revenue Budget 2020/21); 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

4.2 the capital programme and its funding contained in the appended Budget 
Book (Section 8 - Capital Programme) and (Appendix P - Capital Programme); 
 
4.3 the County Council element of the council tax for a Band D property at 
£1,337.58 for 2020/21 contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix B - 
County Precept 2020/21); 
 
as together being the Council's Budget. 
 
5. approves the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy contained in the 
appended Budget Book (Appendix E – Medium Term Financial Strategy); 
 
6. approves the Council's Capital Strategy 2020/21 contained in the appended 
Budget Book (Appendix O – Capital Strategy 2020/21); 
 
7. approves the Council's Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2020/21 
contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix G - Flexible Use of Capital 
Receipts Strategy); 
 
8. approves the prudential targets for capital finance and notes the prudential 
indicators contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix N - Prudential 
Indicators); 
 
9. approves that the minimum revenue provision (MRP) be based on the asset 
life method, charged on an annuity basis for major infrastructure projects and in 
equal instalments for all other assets, over the estimated life of the assets 
acquired through borrowing as set out in the appended Budget Book (Section 
10 - Minimum Revenue Provision). 
 
10. approves the transfer of £5.000m from earmarked reserves arising from 
underspends in Dedicated Schools Grant to the 2019/20 Children's Services 
capital programme, to support the Building Communities of Specialist Provision 
Strategy. 
 
11. approves the establishment of a Development Fund earmarked reserve to 
fund new initiatives as set out in the appended Budget Book (Section 6 - 
Reserves, paragraph 6.3). 
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1  This Report should be read alongside the Budget Book at Appendix A which 
sets out the proposed budget in more detail together with an explanation of and the 
reasons for the budget being proposed. 
 
1.2 The final Local Government Finance Settlement, issued on Wednesday 29 
January 2020, provided us with confirmed levels of funding for 2020/21. This 
settlement rolled forward grants from 2019/20 for one further year to take account 
of the delayed implementation of funding reforms, which are now due to be in place 
for 2021/22. 

Page 14



 

 
1.3  The recommended budget, which is set out in detail in the Budget Book at 
Appendix A, is therefore for a one year financial plan for revenue and capital 
budgets. We continue to experience growing cost pressures from demand led 
services such as adult and children's social care, and our responsibility to pay staff 
and some contractors the National Living Wage. In addition, we are uncertain 
about what impact the proposed funding reforms will have on our future budgets.  
 
1.4 During the next year we are expecting the Fair Funding Review and the 
Business Rates Retention system proposals to be finalised and consulted upon. 
The Government will also
[...]

2) the amendments to the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee 
contained in Article 7.06 of the Council's Constitution set out and shown 
in Appendix C of this Report. 

 

 
1. Background 
 
Financial Regulations 
 
1 The Financial Regulations form part of the Council's internal governance 

arrangements. Their objective is to ensure that Officers and Councillors alike 
have a set of financial rules and guidance within which they should operate. 
The Financial Regulations should be maintained and updated on a regular 
basis, the latest update has now concluded and the Financial Regulations 
have been revised to reflect the current organisation and working 
environment.  

 
2 Many of the changes are terminological (for example changing "Executive 

Director of Resources" to "s151 Officer" throughout).  Other changes have 
been made to ensure the document correctly describes the roles and 
responsibilities of the various decision-making bodies and committees of the 
Council as set out in the other parts of the Constitution.   

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



 

3 The opportunity has also been taken to rearrange the order for the 
document. For example the sections on Assets and Treasury and 
Investment Management have been moved from section C to a new Section 
E.  The section on Income and Expenditure, formerly in section D6 has been 
moved to a new section F. 

 
4 The full revised version of the Financial Regulations is attached at Appendix 

A.  Because of the amount of terminological and other minor changes and 
because of the movement of large amounts of text within the document a 
version showing tracked changes would be confusing. 

 
5 Therefore those areas of the document where more substantive changes 

are proposed are highlighted and commented on below. For full comparison 
purposes the existing set of Financial Regulations is attached at Appendix 
B. 

 
Paragraph B16 – The Reallocation of Budget (virement)  
 
6 This paragraph now defines the leve
[...]



6. Consultation 

 
a)  Has Local Member Been Consulted? 

 Not applicable. 
 

b)  Has Executive Councillor Been Consulted?  

Yes  

c)  Scrutiny Comments 

Not applicable. 
 
 

 
 

d)  Have Risks and Impact Analysis been carried out?? 

No 

e)  Risks and Impact Analysis 

Not applicable. 
 

 
 

7. Background Papers 
 

Document title Where the document can be viewed 

County Council 
Report  19 May 
2017 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18500/Out
side%20Bodies%202017%20-%2018.pdf  

 
This report was written by Katrina Cope, who can be contacted on 01522 552104 
or Katrina.cope@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 108

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18500/Outside%20Bodies%202017%20-%2018.pdf
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18500/Outside%20Bodies%202017%20-%2018.pdf

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 11 December 2019
	6 Council Budget 2020/21 and Amendment to the Budget for 2019/20
	7 Pay Policy Statement & Gender Pay Gap Analysis
	Appendix A Pay Policy Statement 2020 - 21
	Appendix B Gender Pay Gap Analysis

	8 Changes to Constitution - Financial Regulations and Audit Committee Terms of Reference
	Appendix A - Financial Regulations Report Feb 2020
	Appendix B - Existing Financial Regs
	Appendix C - Audit Committee - TofR update

	9 Appointment to Eastern Shires Purchasing Organisation (ESPO) - Management Committee



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 COUNCIL 
 21 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR  T BRIDGES (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M Brookes (Vice-Chairman), B Adams, W J Aron, T R Ashton, 
Mrs A M Austin, M D Boles, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, D Brailsford, 
C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, R D Butroid, L A Cawrey, K J Clarke, Mrs K Cook, 
G E Cullen, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, 
M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, Mrs J E Killey, 
S R Kirk, Mrs C J Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, 
D McNally, Mrs A M Newton, C R Oxby, R B Parker, S R Parkin, N H Pepper, 
Clio Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C E Reid, R P H Reid, 
R A Renshaw, S P Roe, P A Skinner, E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, M J Storer, 
C L Strange, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, Dr M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, 
M A Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wootten, R Wootten, C N Worth and B Young 
 
Councillors:  attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs P Cooper, P E Coupland, 
R L Foulkes and A H Turner MBE JP. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in the meeting. 
 
3     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COUNCIL HELD ON 11 

DECEMBER 2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2019 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
4     CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 
The Chairman reported that since the last meeting of the County Council he had 
continued to carry out his civic engagements with pride, visiting places and meeting 
people and organisations from around the County. 
 



2 
COUNCIL 
21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
The Chairman thanked the Vice-Chairman and Lady, Councillor Mike and Jackie 
Brookes for representing him at civic functions when he had not been able to attend. 
 
A highlight for the Chairman had been to welcome politics students from the 
University of Lincoln when they undertook a model UN debate in the Council 
Chamber over two days in January.  It was heartening to see the enthusiasm from 
the students as they debated the hugely important issues of the day. 
 
On a sadder date, the Chairman reported the sudden death of former Chief Finance 
Officer of the Council Mark Spink.  Mr Spink was County Treasurer from 1992 to 
1995 and Director of Finance and Resources from 1995 to 1999.  He also spent two 
periods as Interim Chief Executive during his time at the Council.  The Council joined 
the Chairman in offering condolences to Mr Spink's family and friends. 
 
The Chairman informed members that a complete itinerary of civic engagements, 
since the last meeting of this Council, was available from the Civic Officer on request. 
 
5     QUESTIONS TO THE CHAIRMAN, THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE 

COUNCILLORS, CHAIRMEN OF COMMITTEES AND SUB-COMMITTEES 
 

Questions pursuant to Council Procedure rule 10.3 were asked and answered as 
follows: 
 
Question by: 
 

Answered by: Subject 

a) T R Ashton M J Hill OBE Adoption of anti-
semitism definition 
 

b) R B Parker Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Housing related support 
service 
 

c) C J T H Brewis C J Davie Economic regeneration 
of areas like Sutton 
Bridge 
 

d) M D Boles M J Hill OBE Update on devolution 
 

e) M A Whittington R G Davies Southern relief road 
around Grantham. 
 

f) R A Renshaw E J Poll Recycling of electronic 
waste 
 

g) Mrs A M Austin M J Hill OBE Economic development 
in Boston 
 

h) A P Maughan  R G Davies Promoting Call Connect 
services 
 



3 
COUNCIL 

21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

i) S R Parkin Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Looked after Children 
not being admitted to 
academies 
 

j) L A Cawrey R G Davies Hykeham Relief Road 
 

k) G E Cullen R J Davies Meetings with local 
highways managers 
 

l) K Cook C N Worth Recruitment to Fire and 
Rescue service 
 

m) C Matthews B Young Standards in public life 
 

n) Mrs J E Killey Mrs P A Bradwell OBE Recruitment of care 
workers locally 
 

o) R J Kendrick R G Davies Section 19 
investigations 
 

p) K J Clarke R G Davies Pilot CCTV scheme 
outside schools 

 
6     COUNCIL BUDGET 2020/21 AND AMENDMENT TO THE BUDGET FOR 

2019/20 
 

(NOTE: Councillor S P Roe left the Council Chamber at 10.48am) 
 
A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated together with a 
separate document entitled 'Council Budget 2020/21' which described the 
Executive's Budget and council tax proposals. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1)  That there be one debate; 
 

(2) That Councillor M J Hill OBE, Leader of the Council, in introducing and 
moving the budget and in responding to issues raised during the debate 
be allowed to speak without limit of time; 

 
(3) That proposers of the amendments each be allowed to speak without limit 

of time; 
 

(4) That Councillors seconding the motions each be allowed to speak for six 
minutes; 

 
(5)  That other speakers be allowed to speak for three minutes; and 

 
(6) That no further substantial amendments be moved  



4 
COUNCIL 
21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
 
 
It was moved and seconded that: 
 
The Council: 
 

1. Has due regard to the responses to the consultation on the Council's budget 
proposals as contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix D - Budget 
Consultation Feedback); 

 
2. Has due regard to the Section 151 Officer's Statement on the Robustness of 

the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves as set out in the appended 
Budget Book (Section 11 - Section 151 Officer's Statement on the 
Robustness of the Budget and Adequacy of Reserves);  

 
3. Has due regard to the Impact Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax 

by 3.50% in 2020/21 set out in the appended 'Budget Book' (Appendix C – 
Impact Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax by 3.50% in 2020/21); 

 
4. Approves: 

 
4.1 The service revenue budgets for 2020/21 contained in the appended 

Budget Book, (Table 3 - Net Service Revenue Budget 2020/21); 
 

4.2 The capital programme and its funding contained in the appended 
Budget Book (Section 8 - Capital Programme) and (Appendix P - 
Capital Programme); 

 
4.3 The County Council element of the council tax for a Band D property 

at £1,337.58 for 2020/21 contained in the appended Budget Book 
(Appendix B - County Precept 2020/21); 

 
 As together being the Council's Budget. 
 

5. Approves the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy contained in the 
appended Budget Book (Appendix E – Medium Term Financial Strategy); 

 
 

6. Approves the Council's Capital Strategy 2020/21 contained in the appended 
Budget Book (Appendix O – Capital Strategy 2020/21); 

 
7. Approves the Council's Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2020/21 

contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix G - Flexible Use of 
Capital Receipts Strategy); 

 
8. Approves the prudential targets for capital finance and notes the prudential 

indicators contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix N - Prudential 
Indicators); 

 



5 
COUNCIL 

21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

9. Approves that the minimum revenue provision (MRP) be based on the asset 
life method, charged on an annuity basis for major infrastructure projects 
and in equal instalments for all other assets, over the estimated life of the 
assets acquired through borrowing as set out in the appended Budget Book 
(Section 10 - Minimum Revenue Provision). 

 
10. Approves the transfer of £5.000m from earmarked reserves arising from 

underspends in Dedicated Schools Grant to the 2019/20 Children's Services 
capital programme, to support the Building Communities of Specialist 
Provision Strategy. 

 
11. Approves the establishment of a Development Fund earmarked reserve to 

fund new initiatives as set out in the appended Budget Book (Section 6 - 
Reserves, paragraph 6.3). 

 
An amendment was moved and seconded by the Labour Group as follows: 
 
The Labour Group's alternative budget recognises that our residents look to the 
County Council to provide important services to protect and promote their interests. 
This is particularly true at a time when the Council Tax is being increased by 3.50% 
whilst the national rate of inflation is currently only 1.4% (Dec 2019). Not only that but 
the County Council projects that it will hold reserves of £55.769 million as at 31 
March 2020 in the Financial Volatility account  and, under this budget, expects 
reserves to be £61.926m in the Financial Volatility and Business Rates Volatility 
accounts. 
 
The Labour Group position remains as stated in 2019; that there is no financial 
argument for the existence of a Business Rates Volatility Reserve. The balance of 
this reserve one year later remains at £6.157 million meaning that no use has been 
made of those reserves. Hence those funds could be used for funding other initiatives 
as the risk of there being a Business Rate shortfall in 2020/21 is still minimal. If a 
shortfall did occur it is argued that there are sufficient funds available in the Financial 
Volatility Reserve to meet any deficit. Accordingly £6.157m should be released of 
which £3.632m is to be used on service developments in 2020/21 and the remaining 
£2.525m should be added to the Financial Volatility Reserve. £2.607m of the 
Financial Volatility Reserve will be required to fund the developments in 2021/22. 
 
It is proposed that the following amendments are made to the circulated 'Council 
Budget 2020/21' report: 
 

Extra Revenue Spending 2020/21 and 2021/22 
 
  2020/21 2021/22 

1.a Social Mobility and Deprivation: 
0-19 Health – 1 additional Health Visitor (£0.046m a 
year) 
Early Years Workforce Development – Recruiting 
communication and language champions and direct 
supporting of Early Years provision across the county. 

£0.182m £0.182m 



6 
COUNCIL 
21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

(£0.136m a year) 
1.b Social Mobility Task Force In East Lindsey: The likely 

impact over the two years would see more schools 
judged as Good or Better by Ofsted and the raising of 
attainment and progress of all pupils, particularly those 
that are disadvantaged at Key Stage 2 and 4 .  

£0.425m £0.425m 

1.c Social Mobility Task Force – Narrowing the gap in 
Gainsborough, Spalding and the Earlsfield area of 
Grantham. 

£0.450m £0.450m 

1.d Small Schools Project: to maximise outcomes for 
disadvantaged children in our 82 schools with 100 
pupils or less. 

£0.700 £0.700m 
 

2. Mobility Hub/Park and Ride – Outline Business Case £1.000m - 
 

3. Additional Bus Services - Feedback received from 
communities/bus users suggests that a lack of bus 
services on evenings and Sundays is a cause of 
concern and negatively impacts quality of life and 
limits access to key services. We propose a pilot of on 
demand bus services (CallConnect) on Sundays and 
on 2-3 evenings per week. 

£0.850m £0.850m 
 

4. Touring Exhibition - Usher Gallery (4 venues) – (This 
is dependent on the extra capital spending below)  

£0.025m - 

 Total Extra Revenue Spending  £3.632m £2.607m 
 

Extra Capital Spending 2020/21  
 

1. Touring Exhibition – Usher Gallery – Presentation of the 
Exhibition 

£0.035m 

 Total Extra Capital Spending £0.035m 

 
Funding of the Extra Spending 2020/21 

The proposal is that the Business Rates Volatility Reserve is dis-established and 
instead the Business Rates Volatility Reserve is added to the Financial Volatility 
reserve. The additional £6.239m (over 2 years) to meet the extra revenue spending 
commitments outlined above will be taken from the Financial Volatility Reserve. 
Under these proposals, that reserve account will have an estimated balance of 
£58.294m at 31/03/2021and £55.687m at 31/03/2022. 
 
All of the revenue proposals are or can be time-limited and will impact on the budget 
in 2020/21 and 2021/22 only.  
 
The additional capital spending of £0.035m will be bid for from the New Capital 
Development Fund already included in the Capital Programme.  
The Executive Director - Resources has confirmed that these proposals are 
compliant with the existing Financial Strategy of the Council and represent a 
balanced budget for 2020/21 and 2021/22. The outcome of the Government's Fairer 
Funding Review of local government funding has been further delayed by one year, 
the Council could potentially still face an ongoing budget deficit over the medium term 



7 
COUNCIL 

21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

with substantial savings or other actions needed in the period beyond April 2021 to 
deliver a balanced budget. These proposals change the funding available to assist in 
balancing future budgets from the Financial Volatility Reserve to £55.687m. 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 

Regulations 2014, a recorded vote was held for the amendment and, upon it being 

put to the vote, the amendment was lost. 

 
Details of the recorded vote taken: 
 
Those voting for the amendment: 
 
M D Boles, K J Clarke, G E Cullen, Mrs J E Killey, R B Parker, S R Parkin, R A 
Renshaw. 
 
Those voting FOR - 7 
 
Those voting against the amendment: 
 
B Adams, W J Aron, T R Ashton, A M Austin, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell 
OBE, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R D Butroid, L A 
Cawrey, Mrs K Cook, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, 
M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, S R Kirk, Mrs C J 
Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M 
Newton, C R Oxby, N H Pepper, C L Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C R 
Reid, R P H Reid, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, M J Storer, C 
L Strange, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, M A 
Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wooten, R Wootten, N Worth, B Young. 
 
Those voting AGAINST - 54 
 
Those abstaining – A Bridges 
 
ABSTENTIONS - 1 
 
In accordance with the Local Authorities (Standing Orders) (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2014, a recorded vote on the motion was taken.  Upon being put to the 
vote, the motion was carried. 
 
Details of the recorded vote taken: 
 
Those voting for the motion: 
 
B Adams, W J Aron, T R Ashton, A M Austin, Mrs W Bowkett, Mrs P A Bradwell 
OBE, D Brailsford, C J T H Brewis, Mrs J Brockway, M Brookes, R D Butroid, L A 
Cawrey, Mrs K Cook, C J Davie, R G Davies, B M Dobson, M T Fido, I G Fleetwood, 
M A Griggs, R Grocock, A G Hagues, M J Hill OBE, R J Kendrick, S R Kirk, Mrs C J 
Lawton, C S Macey, C E H Marfleet, C Matthews, A P Maughan, D McNally, Mrs A M 
Newton, C R Oxby, N H Pepper, C L Perraton-Williams, E J Poll, Mrs S Rawlins, C R 



8 
COUNCIL 
21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 
Reid, R P H Reid, P A Skinner, Mrs E J Sneath, H Spratt, A N Stokes, M J Storer, C 
L Strange, E W Strengiel, Mrs C A Talbot, M E Thompson, R H Trollope-Bellew, M A 
Whittington, Mrs S Woolley, L Wooten, R Wootten, N Worth, B Young. 
 
Those voting FOR – 54 
 
Those voting against the motion: 
 
M D Boles, K J Clarke, G E Cullen, Mrs J E Killey, R B Parker, S R Parkin, R A 
Renshaw. 
 
Those voting AGAINST – 7 
 
Those abstaining: 
 
A Bridges 
 
ABSTENTIONS – 1 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council:  
 

1. Has due regard to the responses to the consultation on the Council's budget 
proposals as contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix D - Budget 
Consultation Feedback); 

 
2. Has due regard to the Section 151 Officer's Statement on the Robustness of 

the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves as set out in the appended 
Budget Book (Section 11 - Section 151 Officer's Statement on the 
Robustness of the Budget and Adequacy of Reserves);  

 
3. Has due regard to the Impact Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax 

by 3.50% in 2020/21 set out in the appended 'Budget Book' (Appendix C – 
Impact Analysis relating to increasing the Council Tax by 3.50% in 2020/21); 

 
4. Approves: 

 
4.4 The service revenue budgets for 2020/21 contained in the appended 

Budget Book, (Table 3 - Net Service Revenue Budget 2020/21); 
 

4.5 The capital programme and its funding contained in the appended 
Budget Book (Section 8 - Capital Programme) and (Appendix P - 
Capital Programme); 

 
4.6 The County Council element of the council tax for a Band D property 

at £1,337.58 for 2020/21 contained in the appended Budget Book 
(Appendix B - County Precept 2020/21); 

 
 As together being the Council's Budget. 



9 
COUNCIL 

21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
5. Approves the Council's Medium Term Financial Strategy contained in the 

appended Budget Book (Appendix E – Medium Term Financial Strategy); 
 
 

6. Approves the Council's Capital Strategy 2020/21 contained in the appended 
Budget Book (Appendix O – Capital Strategy 2020/21); 

 
7. Approves the Council's Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy 2020/21 

contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix G - Flexible Use of 
Capital Receipts Strategy); 

 
8. Approves the prudential targets for capital finance and notes the prudential 

indicators contained in the appended Budget Book (Appendix N - Prudential 
Indicators); 

 
9. Approves that the minimum revenue provision (MRP) be based on the asset 

life method, charged on an annuity basis for major infrastructure projects 
and in equal instalments for all other assets, over the estimated life of the 
assets acquired through borrowing as set out in the appended Budget Book 
(Section 10 - Minimum Revenue Provision). 

 
10. Approves the transfer of £5.000m from earmarked reserves arising from 

underspends in Dedicated Schools Grant to the 2019/20 Children's Services 
capital programme, to support the Building Communities of Specialist 
Provision Strategy. 

 
11. Approves the establishment of a Development Fund earmarked reserve to 

fund new initiatives as set out in the appended Budget Book (Section 6 - 
Reserves, paragraph 6.3). 

 
(NOTE: Councillor S P Roe returned to the Council Chamber at 12.01pm) 
 
7     PAY POLICY STATEMENT & GENDER PAY GAP ANALYSIS 

 
A report by the Chief Executive had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council: 
 

1. Approves the Pay Policy Statement at Appendix A of the report as 
recommended by the pay policy Sub-Committee; and 
 

2. Notes the Gender Pay Gap Analysis at Appendix B of the report. 
 
8     CHANGES TO CONSTITUTION - FINANCIAL REGULATIONS AND AUDIT 



10 
COUNCIL 
21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 

A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Council approves: 
 

1. The Financial Regulations set out in Appendix A of the report for inclusion in 
the Council's Constitution; and 
 

2. The amendments to the Terms of Reference of the Audit Committee contained 
in Article 7.06 of the Council's Constitution set out and shown in Appendix C of 
the report. 

 
9     APPOINTMENT TO EASTERN SHIRES PURCHASING ORGANISATION 

(ESPO) - MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A report by the Executive Director – Resources had been circulated. 
 
It was moved, seconded and 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Councillor A G Hagues be appointed to the Eastern Shires Purchasing 
Organisation (ESPO) – Management Committee 
 
10     MOTIONS ON NOTICE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 
 

Motion by Councillor R Wootten 
 
It was moved and seconded that: 
 
It is now over three years since Grantham Hospital A&E was closed overnight as a 
temporary measure. Councillors, campaign groups and residents across Lincolnshire 
have marched on several rallies, delivered petitions to Downing Street and, have 
attended board meetings to call on ULHT and the South West Lincolnshire CCG to 
re-open Grantham Hospital 24/7 for emergency treatment. 
 
This Council therefore calls on the Leader of Lincolnshire County Council Councillor 
Martin Hill OBE to write to John Turner, Accountable Officer (joint role with South 
Lincolnshire CCG) and Andrew Morgan, Chief Executive United Lincolnshire Hospital 
Trust to: 
 

1. Go out to full public consultation with their preferred options for the future of 
Grantham Hospital 



11 
COUNCIL 

21 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 
2. Re-open Grantham Hospital 24/7 as soon as possible for emergency 

treatment. 
 

 
Upon being put to the vote, the motion was carried. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.29 pm 


